GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO-*287
ANSWERED ON- 23/03/2021

EASE REFORM AGENDA FOR PSBs
*287. SHRIAYODHYA RAMI REDDY

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of the features of EASE (Enhanced Access and Setvice Excellence) 3.0 reform agenda which aims at providing smart, tech-enabled public sector banking for aspiring India;

(b) the progress made under the agenda;
(c) the impact of the said agenda, Public Sectotr Bank(PSB)-wise; and
(d) the details of other measutes being taken in the field of banking reforms?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR):

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *¥287 FOR ANSWER ON 231 MARCH,
2021/ CHAITRA 2,1943 (SAKA) BY SHRI AYODHYA RAMAI REDDY, HON’BLE
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING EASE REFORM AGENDA FOR

P5Bs

(a) to (d}: Government, in January 2018, communicated to PSBs a PSB Reforms Agenda aimed at Enhanced Access & Setvice Excellence (EASE) for tesponsive and responsible banking. As patt of this, PSBs committed to an annual EASE reforms index with independent assessment of progtess. As follow-up, beginning with the financial year (FY} 2018-19, PSBs have each year adopted an EASE teforms agenda for their annual reform priotites. EASE 3.0, the teforms agenda adopted for FY2020-21, aims to provide smatt and tech-enabled banking and is characterised by the following key features:
In the seven larger PSBs {State Bank of India (SBI), Bank of Baroda (BoB), Union Bank of India (UBI), Punjab National Bank (PNB), Canara Bank, Bank of India and Indian Bank }:

(i} Inittation and stepping up of smart lending with—
(1) End-to-end automated digital lending,
(2} Digital loan request initiation by customets through multiple channels,
(3) Analytics-based ctedit offers by banks, and
(4) Centralised hubs for faster agricultural loan processing;

In all 12 PSBs (including Central Bank of India, UCO Bank, Indian Overseas Bank, Bank of Mabarashtra, and Punjab and Sind Bank):

(i) Customer ease through mobile/Intetnet banking in tegional languages and expanded Bank-Mitra-based near-home setvices

(il) Effective loan monitoting through Eatly Watning Signals (EWS) systems

(iv) Objective ctedit decision-making through Risk Scoring and Scrutiny systems

(v} Fastet recovety through one-time settlement (OTS) platforms

{vi) Technology for outcome-centtic human resource (HR)

Highlights of the progtess on and impact of EASE 3.0 in the seven larger PSBs, with regard to initiatton and stepping up of smatt lending, ate as under:

@

(i)

(iid)

End-to-end automated digital lending has been introduced for—
(1} unsecured petsonal loans in SBI, BoB, UBI, PNB and Canara Bank, and (2} micto-entetptises, in SBI (“eShishu Mudta™), BoB and UBI,

while steps for such automated digital lending have been initiated in the remaining large PSBs as well.

Digital loan tequest initiation through call-centres / SMSs / apps / website / missed calls has been enabled, with tetail disbutsements from loan requests so inittated in Q3
FY2020-21 incteasing by 132% over Q4 FY2019-20.

Customer-need driven analytics-based credit offers have been given an impetus, with fresh retail loan disbursements resulting from such offers in the thitd quatter (Q3) of


FY2020-21 increasing by 32% fresh over the baseline {fourth quarter (Q4) of FY2019-20}.

(iv) Agricultural loans processed through centralised hubs in Q3 FY2020-21 increasing by 17% over Q4 FY2019-20.

Highlights of the progress on and impact of EASE 3.0 in all PSBs, with regard to leveraging of technology for significantly improving systems for customer ease, loan monitoring, credit decision-making, expediting recovery, and outcome-centric HR, are as under:

(i) Customer ease has been enhanced with mobile/Internet banking regional language offerings and Bank-Mitra-based near-home services in rural areas have increased to an average of seven regional languages and 25 Bank-Mitra-based services per bank.

(it} Loan monitoring to detect and address stress in accounts has been enabled through automated EWS systems with an average of 70 EWS triggers per bank, use of third-party data and workflow for time-bound remedial actions, covering 98% of corporate advances and 70% of micro, small and medium enterprise (MSME) advances.

(i) Credit decision-making has been enabled through Risk Scoring and Scrutiny systems that comprehensively factor in third-party data and non-financial risk factors and provide for higher scrutiny of high-risk cases, which cover 100% of higher value corporate advances and 99% of higher value MSME advances.

(iv) Faster recovery through settlements has been enabled through OTS platforms and online portals, with 88% OTS proposals being tracked through dedicated IT systems

in Q3 FY2020-21.
(v) Outcome-centric HR has been furthered through institution of I1T-based Petformance

Management System and HR Deployment Decision Support System, and creation of technology-telated job families to enable specialisation in technology.

As per the independent monitoring instituted for EASE 3.0 by the Indian Banks’ Association, there was an overall improvement by 27% on the reform parameters under the EASE 3.0 agenda till Q3 FY2020-21 over the baseline of Q4 FY2019-20. Bank-wise details are at Annex.

Other banking reforms also addressed credit discipline, responsible lending and improved governance, besides adoption of technology. Credit discipline was instilled through the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, creation of a Central Repository of Information on Large Credit to monitor corporate loans across banks coupled with transparent recognition of stressed loans as non-performing assets {(NPAs), and systematic checking of high-value accounts for wilful default and fraud. For responsible lending, PSBs adopted prudential policies to ensure ring-fencing of cash flows and tying up of clearances and linkages before disbursement; gave focussed attention to high-value loans by making consortium size manageable, deploying specialised agencies for monitoting and creating stressed asset verticals for resolution; improved adherence to risk-based pricing; used independent data sources extensively; and technologically enabled recovery through eB platform for online auction and eDRT fot recovety case management. Governance in PSBs has been strengthened through arm’s length selection of top management through Banks Board Bureau, introduction of non-executive chairmen in natonalised banks, widening talent pool and insttuting performance-based extensions for Managing Ditectots, insttuting appraisal by Boatds of top management and non-official directors (NODs), effectively using NODs by giving them mandate akin to that of independent directors, and filling up top positons through market recruitment. Technology has massively expanded digital transactions through the Jan-Dhan —
Aadhaar — Mobile (JAM) linkage, interoperable Bank Mitras, Unified Payments Interface (UPT) and ditect benefit transfers; enabled industry-wide lending platforms like psbloansin59minutes.com and the Trade Receivables Discounting System (TReDS); and reduced retail loan turnaround ume from 31 days in Q4 FY2017-18 to 10 days in Q4 FY2019-
20 through Loan Management Systems in PSBs.
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Annex

Bank-wise details regarding their reform parameter score under the EASE 3.0

Reforms Agenda
Bank Baseline score | Score for Q3
(Q4 FY2019-20) FY2020-21

Bank of Batoda 50.0 63.2
Bank of India 314 45.6
Bank of Maharashtra 42.0 47.4
Canara Bank 42.4 55.3
Central Bank of India 359 50,9
Indian Bank 233 42.4
Indian Overseas Bank 37.6 401
Punjab National Bank 36.5 52.4
Punjab and Sind Bank 26.1 26.7
State Bank of India 553 66.2
UCO Bank 38.6 481
Union Bank of India 355 55.5

Source: Indian Banks’ Assocation
sokk
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“TeifAE 8T & 39 (doad) & v g A @Y sk dar sEvear seft gur
FA-gET & FEY # AR arear et 1[E ERr 9@ Aw 23 A, 2021 & AT JI0
AT TUT TEAT +287 & 0T () § (F) & 3¢ & 3eaf@a Raon

(F) ¥ (@): TET 7 STl 2018 & N F vh Nod FUR Totsy ITTEY FIEAT A0
ﬁmmrﬁwaﬁauﬁaamﬁgﬁﬁmaqmqgﬂw@maﬁ;W'(ét’wé‘)amr
AT THF HIT & &7 H, N, H 7T worid & TIAT HFdS & T IEF 0TS
Turl & fav afdegy g1 Hqadt sRas & & & @der af 2018-19 & ey § doad a I AfNE gurR wuEEaEt & fov fvewd guR wos @ swenan @) e ad
2020-21 & foU HUAC AT FUR THS JOTEE 3.0 F I THE AT fiedi@d
adfda dfFr soaey g & AW swdh ol e fadvar §-
I &3 e [SRA 7T dF (CHAATS), dF B F3lar (@), @I dF HH
39 (FFTE), T Ferer 3F (fieady), Fw a4 dF FE S FUT Sewe dF] H
() AT & T T ROT & F ¥ FEAT TG 3 I Gorr
(1) 3eA9Id (U5 ¢ U8) Tafad f3fsiee 3uR,
(2) A WS & FEGA § qeht AR Bfoted mur HAV H HH FE,
(3) St ZarT faavor (wenfafesa) 3maRa ®or wwarg, 3R
(4) FN ot B @R DRHT &g FEAAFA &,
FH 12 Goad (Feger dF FTE ST, I dF, $e97 Favdiar d%, 8% HE TERISE
(i) g gt J AeEw/Ecae AR JW W & Adie & da [ smeria fanit
# favar
(i) FRTF YdEe FHat (Sseequd) & FLAT F wHTEdr Mo Feredy
(iv) SNTRE 3T qUT ST Yoel & Heasd § RoT watfY fasoey o
(v) THIREN fAge (NEeR) WewE & AregR § ATar & age
(vi) ldwa sfead AT AR 89 HgATER (Ta IW)

THIE B/UT A FHT TS TYT W F qo & @ H, 19 93 Ny F govas 3.0 A
v 3R weE A ey VA Heaan
() TArafefes & fov seEiad (T3 g 0s) Taaifdd f3fsies #or @ gF fbar o gl
(1) vadnsg, e, g@ans, doast au Fau d6 7 J3uiasE daiFas mor an
@ wEdng (S-Rry He), S0 qur IS A GEH 3GIH
Safd A ag Qiewsy # i 09 wafaa Bfeed IUR &g FeH 330 0
&l

14


(i)

(ii)

(iv)

el FCYUHUATHRG/STTZE T Fiel & Aedd 4 Biaea 7 31 & 93
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e Hiega fRar amn Sif@s sreid gea FuRer & squies & guR R am@n qar
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SUTHE 3.0 YUR TSIET & Hedld sl & GUR AWCEE TR & Fou & dF-ar faor

Iyensa TR (Tadhg a§

frdrg a¥ 2020-21 #r

. 2019-20 #r geft o) | Awd B ¥ =R

d& Fw i 50.0 63.2
% 3w 2fear 31.4 456
=+ 3T ABRTT 42.0 47.4
FAT I 424 55.3
Ao &% 31w 2T 35.9 50.9
e dF 23.3 424
feaa edls dF 376 40.1
GG et dh 36.5 52.4
99 Uz & d« 26.1 26.7
SRAT Ve dF 55.3 66.2
T I 38.6 48.1
e I 3w 375 55.5
Gid: IRAT dF T&

# o
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SHRI AYODHYA RAMI REDDY: Sir, the gross NPAs in Public Sector Banks stood approximately at Rs.6.09 trillion at the end of September, 2020 and is expected to increase. | would like to know from the hon. Minister the strategies and action plans
put in place by the consortium of lenders in addressing these NPA issues and also the Government's proposed roadmap in dealing with the high loan write-offs and NPAs. sft STIRTT RIE S1gR : WX, AT WHE Aelad &l o1 W9 banking reforms TR 21T,
AP TP T1-1Y OF T8I gross NPAs B ST pel, a1 § S5 8 U &rd
SReR T AT {3 gross NPAs ® HY &¥1 81T €, reduction BT &1 319 2018 &
3iTereT ST, AT S 8.96 HRIS T, T8 fGER, 2020 § HH 81PN 5.70 ARG HIS goTl
21, afew o Repast 2, 98 oFTHIT 2 911, 74 B9IR BRI BT &1 g8 2 R o
occurrence of frauds €T, Tk BT NPAs AT 81 2\1, STH I q\eﬁ sharp decline 6TIT%c g1 3R § SHPT e g1y, df <11 2013-14 § 1.01 Hie2rd o, I8 319 &Y 8hx 0.23
gfereTd g3 € 3R &9 S Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code @Y, S Udh &gd &9
R 7, S TgehepT debtor-creditor relationship ésﬂ?gé, dh1 &1 Repai e
SEAN 3T, I fp 39T O19 insolvent =T 1T 2 &R oFR S¥®T IBC & &iavid
ST ST &, S99 Use 1 o9 U1 ofkg RIS $UT I sa1eT o) Rt g1 urs, al
I8 Y B & HRU B S &1 PR §UH I8 &e b TN 96T, A1 STAB TR B
MUl # 399 Ue TS SR add BRAT G E [ 51 2013-14 F Pt T B Sl
ST eaen fieft off, 59 wag wiF §fh st o, 59 59! f$ivea $fhT @ aiw
SR 3T & iR g9 REREr da 3y &, g9ifeTy "icTel &4 & iR aRT &l fY a7 e o7 Y87 21 SR B S99 profit § WY ST E, 9 PSBs €, d 1 814 profit
H MU el

SHRI AYODHYA RAMI REDDY: Sir, the private as well as foreign banks are not lending enough to infrastructure sector as well as to the priority sector. | would like to

know from the hon. Minister the steps being taken to ensure that these private and foreign banks support this priority lending.

oft SR RIB 3TN : WX, U o ISTHeT | Bl SIUHAE B AP T o T
IS SAIh FYT H, 3R el I 99T § WY 317 Febdl ©1 SHH! TN0T Ugat AY, IoiEh Y AR o #3 F @ ot f5 I BT Development Finance Institution &1 Igd
SMEAIARAT T 3R §H I8 | ax+ o ® Tl 89 S 20,000 HRIS $IT AT capital
infusion HT &Y

g 37eTTdT, 3R 31U §chi ! FRAfT ST, 58T 89 INANTdl-S@ STl Sl
AR BN T o, B I TP HR BT B {HAT 81 3FR ST B oFTHIT 4 oG,
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38 TR HRIS BUY &' recapitalization T &, 1 59 % AL Sl BT WRBR & Y
g BN BT B T %I ESER SIES PCA framework E:} 2\1, tl%ﬁ a Sﬂﬁ merger
o, S99 BT amalgamation T, 899 27 B 9 12 ufestss Taey 9o fpy ok a9 =
12 5 9 11 BT PCA framework ¥ ST8Y T &1 &4 a1 81 51 d H1 91 7 5ol Fval
9}, d ifthe B €1 89 S9! lending 1 &84T g9 BT 1 &1 fHaT 81 8N s/
AR TG 1 Tl & [ Bl IR BIg HH1 ©, T 59 S X B B DI He |
3R TATAUASST B 59 minutes & G Seh o A &I Giaer &1 18, ar 59
TARI WRPBR o I foaT, 39 g fhar 47| ¥R, 89 U8 S EASE reforms @1
T HRA &, EASE banking @1 T o €, SHBT T BRI I8 € 6 &9 89
digitalisation T R TPHx O V2 © AR AT g% §b, N4 89 o IR BT Had S|
WwWE - W, d ygax Mg aamar g
it ST : 377 briefly SR ST
ot Hiver siht . STwwTEfy AEiy, #§ AER G931 eIy @ Sl =edT § (6 a®
EASE (Enhanced Access and Service Excellence) 3.0 & STT¥id TReHIR TSI~ &3
& gl & T ST &5 & St B W AfHfed & AT &1 S UTEd HaTl & oA
UET N IR IR R YET 8 ?
sft SFRTT 18 SR : SUTHURY Heled, AN WawT # 9gd 3fFeT §aTd 4ol €,
T AMGH Ve # T8I A | competition ST &, o Ueh WL, ORI TRRI Bl
SEHY I 9ER WISIE S+ BT I Bl & 3R KT RI1ST competition BT 2,
IHT AT T consumer B FeTdr 21 98T UfesTes Aaex sod fefred dfthr &) air RITST 512, fintech space SUTGT ST [T ST 4k BT 39T & T9T 8 I8
g1 9ahdl © [ UTgde Aaed U $B Uisaed Uge aTd &1, Afth 3R 31 89R UgE]
WA BT AT B, TV YESIRIE 7 $H UR 95 aggressively T fHAT 81 dF &
geiaT 7 9t g9 99t IR W 9 BT B fHA1 8189 12 ¥ 9 UfeTs Aded 5o Bl
e & G O o1 X2 &1 $Hd STTaT, 12 % 12 Sl & g U el | qe 7
T s © 5 98 9 9 9 7T BT 7, difer d WY digital lending T 3R 31T 9 Th|
S HThe H competition ST IR WTgde Haex IR Ufsdld Waex, ultimately ST
T BT AT consumer P Fel |
SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY: Sir, | would like to know from the hon. Minister: What
are all the milestones that the Ministry expects to achieve in terms of reach of the scheme to all the States and how is this scheme customized to make it more user-friendly to the rural people 7

sft R RiE 319X : TR, oFR e T H§ @1 1Y, 1 8% ISy # A @t ardior
&5 # 95 9! AT © SR WIRA H, S8 ga+! SATET HISTY diel! STl &, 981 regional language T Td I5d ST THTT IEdl 21 6, AfhT GIaemd weri v # i fire |,
9 39 oy Y 7T s 21 819 95 9R U # 2@ fF 999 &9 W HH A
TRE B languages SUTE] g 3R wEi-we! a1 T9 a%g HI languages SUcT&] %, il
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Wﬁ %ﬁ'gﬁ%@ & AT regional languages BT AT werfrener & Tl_g %, ar Udh a EREARSICRErCaIl

<UNT, this will cater to the smart lending for the 'Aspiring India'. That is one.
Whether it is rural or urban India, it will help both when we say digital and the reach becomes much larger rather than being limited to the urban areas. Apart from that, there will be tech-enabled ease of banking because of the technology and governance and outcome will be HR-centric. argq 4 WX A &9 T X2 1 g
TS ¥ TR &5 o IR H 91 Bhal, 3T g9 §b (531 &1 W &1F PR 8, SIh 57T |
il hand-held device %, a8 ¥ el 7 Pal Udh dXB T Foral-foxdl o s %\’, il
T I=AT STHT SR IR & &1 GiaeT 1 <ol & SR 12 8, AT 9197 | Fiera Wi
2| 3MTTehT 3BT oty WY Fciar 21 81d: 3MTUH! Telihard & Ty-ay dfdh iz ot
ST 5 T Sure BT £

SHRI ANIL DESAI: Sir, my supplementary to the hon. Minister of State for Finance is this: Governance in PSBs has been strengthened through many initiatives which have been taken, and they have also enabled industry-wise lending platforms like
'psbloansinb9minutes.com'.

| think this platform has miserably failed this Government because no loans are
processed in 59 minutes, as claimed by the Government, and a lot of difficulties are being faced by the people all over. | would like to know from the hon. Minister
whether this platform is being withdrawn or any improvement has been made to see that the loans are processed in time, the way the Government has promised to the people of India.
sft 3 RTT R4 B1gR : WR, AHIY WidE Aeied Q¥ & A<y Ireier 9 9 e
ST T8 W FHET 15 ... (FFEH). .. ST a% g STSW | Sf | Sol o, 981 U)ol
geAT T ... (aaH™). ...
st Suwwmufa : amo SR < ...(q9YT)... Nothing is going on record.
..(Interruptions).. Please. ..(Interruptions).. ATAAIT HHI Sfl, MU ITR I
.. (HAYT).... T 3MYHT SR Repls W AT ... (FAYT). .. Hael AT HAT
S @ IR RFIE IR S @ 2l ...(ga8™).... Nothing else will go on record.
..(Interruptions).. 34 STR S| ... (FILH)...
st 3R 17 ST : TR, WA Sl B BE B B ... (FIUM). ..
sft STHUTARY : AT, 7Y 39 FaAT H SR I .. (). ..
ot ST R 39T : TR, 9§ U 910 5199 | W HY I A8l § [ oiF Dl Wl
ST TS STl 2, d S@d UIg I8 707 a1 8 5 S &) Sda oy el @l
FAR! TRBR A oIl & ggad SUANT fhar ar 28, {599 transparency 3R accountability ¥ sIg| 3R # JUIAE-¥H &1 919 %o, AT AT WX Bl S<1 A T
PHEIIST, FTE 98 Tl 81, BIgD g,
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% Il 92 9 TS BN 7 FET 5 wRd | a8 Wi S ard g, 91 ghieg -
U% 95 I1 A%l HeH gl &

£ DBTs &1 91 &N, T1 98 I Wbl 3 21 I aRE, 3FR B9 59-minutes
banking @1 ST &N, T # A1 HIHE ASIGY B o] TSl § 10 376 T 89 58
60,000 TS TUI Hae™ &= b &1 T8! 781, Sl TReDS platform B, ST AT |
H1 15,000 HRIG TUD B! bill discounting ST TR ST & BT 1 bl 2

T TG, UE YOOI SR 81 3R g9d Jaga 4l 60,000 PRI TI &I ]
T 59-minutes & ATETH W 3 8, A1 98 MSMEs & g Uss 9ga s<t gfaen g, <l
AIG! ORPR 7 ST 81 O o5 #9 Usel W 81, B9 819 BN §(h 7 & vaH o e
ST & A= A ST gH B
MR. DEPUTY GHAIRMAN: Thank you. Q. No. 288.
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